Date: 21 September 2015 E l [

District Council

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817

Fax: 01768 890470

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Special Licensing Committee Agenda - 29 September 2015

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held at 9.30 am
on Tuesday, 29 September 2015 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Penrith.

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes

RECOMMENDATION that:

1. the public minutes Lic/1/5/15 to Lic5/5/15 and
2. the confidential minute Lic/6/5/15

of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 3 June 2015 be confirmed and
approved by the Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings (copies
previously circulated)

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be
considered or being considered..

4 Application for Premises Licence Lowther Barn Café, Beckside Farm,
Sandwick, Martindale, Penrith, CA10 2NF (Pages 3 - 32)

To consider report number CLS72/15 of the Director of Corporate and Legal
Services which is attached and which states that the Council as the Licensing
Authority has received an application to licence premises under the provisions of the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Committee is asked to consider the request in light of
representations which have been received.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Committee determines the application in accordance
with one of the options set out in paragraph 3.9 of the attached report.

Mr P G Foote BA Solicitor gf:.};:?’y
www.eden.gov.uk Director of Corporate and Legal Services YV



5 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent

6 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting

No formal meeting of the Licensing Committee has been scheduled but, if
necessary, a meeting will be held on the first Wednesday of the month.

Yours faithfully

Yol (. Fo5t

P G Foote
Director of Corporate and Legal Services

Democratic Services Contact: Lauren Rushen

Please Note: Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is
available via the guest wi-fi — no password is required

Encs

For Attention
All members of the Licensing Committee i.e.

Chairman — Councillor M Temple (Conservative Group)

Vice Chairman — Councillor J Owen MBE (Conservative Group)

Councillors

Miss M Clark, Independent Group Mrs J Raine, Conservative Group
R Howse, Liberal Democrat Group R Sealby, Conservative Group
Mrs E Martin, Conservative Group V Taylor, Liberal Democrat Group
Mrs A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group M Tonkin, Independent Group

Standing Deputies

Miss P Breen, Conservative Group J C Lynch, Conservative Group
A Connell, Liberal Democrat Group W Patterson, Independent Group
M Eyles, Liberal Democrat Group H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group

For Information - All remaining members of the Council

www.eden.gov.uk



Agenda Item 4

Agenda Item No
Report No: CLS72/15

Eden District Council

Licensing Committee
29 September 2015

Application for Premises Licence

Lowther Barn Café, Beckside Farm, Sandwick, Martindale,

11

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Penrith, CA10 2NF

Reporting Officer: Director of Corporate and Legal Services

Responsible Portfolio: Services

Purpose of Report

The Council as the Licensing Authority has received an application to license
premises under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Committee
is asked to consider the request in the light of representations which have
been received.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Committee determines the application in
accordance with one of the options set out in paragraph 3.9 below.

Report Details

An application for a premises licence has been received for Lowther Barn
Café, Beckside Farm, Sandwick, Martindale, Penrith, CA10 2NF.

The application, which has been made by Mr A W Hewitt and Mrs M P Hewitt
trading as Alston Old Hall Farm, requests a licence permitting the retail sale
of alcohol for consumption on the premises between the hours of 10am and
4pm daily, extending to 9pm during the hours of British Summer Time. The
premises are described as a small upper floor café, consisting of 6 tables
inside and 6 tables outside, on a private farm providing refreshments to
walkers on the Sandwick to Patterdale bridle path. A copy of the application
is attached at Appendix A.

A plan of the premises, together with a site plan and copies of photographs
showing the outside seating area, is attached at Appendix B.

The application has been advertised as required by statute for a 28 day
period both in the local newspaper and on the premises.

1 Pack No 3




3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.1

4.2

Pack No 4

The application has been copied to all relevant responsible authorities.
These are the public bodies that are entitled to make representations in
relation to the application for the grant of a premises licence. Each of the
responsible authorities has had the opportunity to engage with the applicants
to ensure the licensing objectives are promoted. These are:

e prevention of crime and disorder;
e public safety;

e prevention of public nuisance;

e protection of children from harm.

No representations have been made to the application by any of the
responsible authorities.

The Lake District National Park, the relevant planning authority, has
confirmed that the use of Lowther Barn is permitted by virtue of a planning
permission which the Government has granted through the provisions of the
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England)
Order 2015. It has confirmed that the planning permission granted does not
impose conditions upon the use of the café (for example, hours of opening)
and, as there is no conflict between the application for a premises licence
and the planning permission, it has no objections to the application.

A total of 7 representations objecting to the application have been received
during the consultation period and these are attached at Appendix C.

The following options are available to the Committee:

(a) to grant the application subject to the applicable mandatory conditions
and such other conditions as are consistent with the application;

(b) to grant the application subject to such modified or other conditions as
are considered necessary for promotion of the licensing objectives;

(c) to reject the application.
Policy Framework

The Council has four corporate priorities which are:

Decent Homes for All

Strong Economy, Rich Environment
Thriving Communities

Quality Council

The application to grant a premises licence will be determined in accordance
with Eden District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Home Office
Guidance issued under Section 182 of Licensing Act 2003.



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

The prime purpose of the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy is to
promote the licensing objectives. It lists particular matters that the authority
will take into account in considering whether a licensable activity is likely to
cause an adverse impact and its aim is to achieve a balanced approach to
these issues.

Paragraph 4.2.2 of the Statement of Licensing Policy states ‘If
representations are made, when considering an application for a licence the
authority will take into account the following factors in assessing its likely
impact on the licensing objectives in addition to any other relevant matters:

e the nature of the activities proposed,;

e the number of customers likely to attend the premises and the type of
customers expected;

¢ the location of the premises;

e the proposed hours of operation;

¢ the level of public transport accessibility for customers either arriving at or
leaving the premises and the likely means of public or private transport
that will be used by the customers;

e the physical and accessible nature of the premises;

e the level of likely car parking demand in relation to the use of the premises
in comparison with the existing situat
[...]
tations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties;

e this Guidance;

e its own statement of licensing policy’.

Paragraph 9.38 of the guidance includes the statement that: ‘After
considering all the relevant issues, the licensing authority may grant the
application subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating
schedule. Any conditions imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives; there is no power for the licensing authority to attach
a condition that is merely aspirational. For example, conditions may not be
attached which relate solely to the health of customers rather than their
direct physical safety’. Paragraph 9.39 continues: ‘Alternatively, the licensing
authority may refuse the application on the grounds that this is appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. It may also refuse to specify a
designated premises supervisor and/or only allow certain requested
licensable activities’.

There is provision under the Act for any responsible authority or any other
person who has concerns relating to the promotion of the licensing objectives
following the grant of a licence to apply for a review of the licence. The
guidance states at paragraph 11.1 that this represents: ‘a key protection for
the community where problems associated with the licensing objectives
occur after the grant or variation of a premises licence’. The guidance
continues at paragraph 11.13 that: ‘licensing authorities are expected to be
aware of the need to prevent attempts to review licences merely as a further
means of challenging the grant of the licence following the failure of
representations to persuade the licensing authority on an earlier occasion’.

Implications

Legal

The licensing authority must determine the application in accordance with
Section 18 of the Act which outlines the circumstances whereby a hearing is
required and the options available to the committee when determining the
application.

Where there are no relevant representations, the licensing authority must
grant the licence in accordance with the application and subject to conditions
which are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the
application and other mandatory conditions.

If the application is refused, or conditions are imposed which he does not
accept, the applicant has 21 days from the date of being notified to appeal to
the Magistrates’ Court. Those who made representations will also have the
right of appeal if aggrieved by grant of the licence or the conditions imposed.



5.2
5.2.1

5.2.2

5.2.3

5.3

5.3.1

5.4

5.4.1

5.5
5.5.1

5.5.2

5.6
5.6.1

5.7
5.7.1

Financial

Any decision to reduce or increase resources must be made within the
context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in its Council Plan 2015-
19 as agreed at Council on 16 April 2015.

There are no proposals in this report that would reduce or increase
resources.

There are no other financial implications for Eden District Council arising
from this report.

Equality and Diversity

The Council has to have regard to the elimination of unlawful discrimination
and harassment and the promotion of equality under the Equality Act 2010
and related statutes.

Environmental

The Council has to have due regard to conserving bio-diversity under the
Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006.

Crime and Disorder

Under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council has to have regard to
the need to reduce crime and disorder in exercising any of its functions.

By considering the application and any proposals put forward by Cumbria
Police and partner agencies, the Council will have taken reasonable steps to
help reduce crime and disorder within the district and therefore discharging
its duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

Children

Under the Children Act 2004 the Council has to have regard to the need to
safeguard and promote the welfare of children in the exercise of any of its
functions.

Risk Management

By determining the application in accordance with the relevant sections of
the Licensing Act, the Statement of Licensing Policy and guidance offered by
the Home Office, the licensing authority is ensuring that all of the licensing
objectives are considered fully, therefore minimising risk to the Council and
any other parties. The Council must be able to substantiate and justify any
decision which it makes having regard to the licensing objectives and any
relevant consideration. The Council must make its decision taking account of
all the relevant considerations, ignoring any irrelevant considerations and
making a judgement which is reasonable and appropriate.

5 Pack No 7



6 Reasons for decision/recommendation

6.1 Application for a premises licence has been made under the Licensing Act
2003 to which objections have been received from members of the public.
The licensing authority must determine the application in accordance with
Section 18 of the Act.

P G Foote
Director of Corporate and Legal Services

Governance Checks: Checked by or on behalf of the Chief Finance Officer

2

Checked by or on behalf of the Monitoring Officer

Background Papers:
Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as

revised March 2015)
Eden District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

Contact Officer: Linda Watson
Telephone Number: 01768 212273

Pack No 8 6



Appendix A

'~fEden) Application to Licensing Section AppNo [ [')Lf,
Eden District Council, Town Hall, Penrith, CA11 7QF Office use only

[ingeict Conenetl

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wis
[...]
 Meeting had the benefit of an email of 26 August provided by Linda Watson, Licensing Officer
in response to a letter of objection that she had received that morning. This enabled the Meeting to
understand that, contrary to the public notice, there was no intention for a farm in Alston near
Preston to seek a Club Premises Certificate nor to seek a licence to sell alcohol for consumption off
the premises. The Meeting was able to concentrate discussion on the effect of grant of licence on
the four objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. The statement of licensing policy issued by
Eden District Council Licensing Authority in 2011 is therefore relevant, as is the consultative
document “Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for the period 7 January 2016 — 6 January
2021~ issued earlier this year. In preparing this letter in the light of the comments and concerns
raised at the Meeting, we have also taken account of the Revised Guidance issued under section 182
of the Licensing Act 2003 by the Home Office in March 2015.

The Home Office Guidance makes clear that whilst the promotion of the four objectives is a
paramount consideration at all times, “the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in
licensing work. They include ....... [inter alia]

e providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local communities
and empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions about the most appropriate
licensing strategies for their local area;

e encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and giving local
residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing decisions that may affect
them” (paragraph 1.5)”

Nobody at the Meeting thought that a license to sell alcohol at Lowther Barn was needed, nor that it
would bring any advantage to the local community.

The parish of Martindale is situated on the south eas
[...]
ng,

The proposed hours of opening also give rise to concern. There are walkers and bike riders on the
path only during the hours of daylight, but because of the timing of the running of the “steamers”, in
practice there are very few after 5.00 p.m.. (The latest steamer in the peak summer months departs
Howtown at 5.30 p.m.) The application seeks to serve alcohol until 9 p.m. during the months of
British summer time. The only way for customers to arrive would be by car. This would cause
considerable nuisance to those with houses in Sandwick because of the problems of parking. The
consequent traffic noise would affect most people in Martindale, including the visitors who choose
to stay in local accommodation because they can, at present, be guaranteed peace and quiet.

There have already been intermittent crime and disorder problems in Martindale because of some
young people seeking to demonstrate their driving skills over the twisty and narrow roads, and
looking for opportunities to cause damage. Although it would be an offence to drive over the
bridleway from the road to Lowther Barn, this is not thought likely to be a deterrent were the
premises to be open in the evening.

Finally, Eden District Council policy statements and Home Office guidance (in paragraph 1.19)
draw attention to other legislation which may be relevant. Because the site is in a remote location
and is situated within the Lake District National Park which has been afforded the highest state of
protection in relation to landscape and natural beauty, we would draw your attention to section 61
and 62 of the Environment Act 1995. These are attached as an Annex.

Mrs Gay Parkin Mr Martin Brimmer
Chair of Martindale Parish Meeting Acting Clerk to Martindale Parish Meeting

Pack No 25



Environment Act 1995 Section 62 — Purposes of National Parks

62
Duty of certain bodies and persons to have regard to the purposes for which
National Parks are designated.
(1)
After section 11 of the National Parks and 
[...]
uld expect most casual walkers and hikers to have returned home to
relax with their own glass of beer or wine. Perhaps, with the addition of the odd marquee or two, it
could easily become a popular venue for wedding receptions, corporate conventions and “bonaizg”
exercises and the like, the food and drink sourced from outside caterers, using their own staff but
creating the inevitable traffic and parking chaos and the resultant cacophony, possibly enhance by
firework displays, continuing well into the night --- and, of course, the inevitable post-event litter,
although so far that has not been a problem. Alfred Wainwright would be horrified!

1 am well aware this is not the stated intention of the current owners and applicants but times
change and others may have different ideas for the future.

In any case, as this Application includes the supply of alcohol to persons living or staying in the
accommodation on the lower floor, even if running the café, they surely will be “self-catering” and
can provide their own booze along with all the other necessities they require, thus perhaps giving
welcome custom to local traders in Pooley Bridge or even the Howtown Hotel which has
successfully catered for thirsty walkers for generations, both of which have to be passed en route for
this destination.

RECEIVED |
26 AUG 205 1

RICT COURC! |

v1,/100m 8077,

Dr. ﬁﬁ.’lz);i:s;n

Any correspondence please to:

EDEN DIST

Pack No 32



	Agenda
	4 Application for Premises Licence Lowther Barn Café, Beckside Farm, Sandwick, Martindale, Penrith, CA10 2NF
	Licensing Committee
	29 September 2015
	Application for Premises Licence
	Lowther Barn Café, Beckside Farm, Sandwick, Martindale, Penrith, CA10 2NF
	1 Purpose of Report
	2 Recommendation:
	3 Report Details
	4 Policy Framework
	5 Implications
	5.1 Legal
	5.2 Financial
	5.3 Equality and Diversity
	5.4 Environmental
	5.5 Crime and Disorder
	5.6 Children
	5.7 Risk Management

	6 Reasons for decision/recommendation

	Lic_29Sept15_Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Licensing Committee Minutes

Date: 29 September 2015  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 9.30 am

Present:

Vice Chairman: Councillor J Owen MBE

Councillors: Miss M Clark
R Howse
Mrs E Martin
Mrs A Meadowcroft

Mrs J Raine
R Sealby
V Taylor
M Tonkin

Officers Present: Lisa Tremble, Legal Services
Paul Walker, Licensing Officer
Linda Watson, Licensing Officer

Democratic Services Officer: Mrs Rosalyn Richardson

Lic/7/9/15 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Temple.

In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor J Owen, as Vice-Chairman, took the chair.

Lic/8/9/15 Minutes 

RESOLVED that:

1. the public minutes Lic/1/5/15 to Lic/5/5/15; and

2. the confidential minute Lic/6/5/15

of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 3 June 2015 be confirmed and approved 
by the Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings.

Lic/9/9/15 Declarations of Interest 

1. Councillor R Howse declared a registrable but non pecuniary interest in the application 
to be considered as he was a volunteer for the National Park Authority and covered 
the area in which it was situated.



2

Lic/10/9/15 Application for Premises Licence Lowther Barn Café, 
Beckside Farm, Sandwick, Martindale, Penrith, CA10 2NF 

The Committee considered report CLS72/15 of the Director of Corporate and Legal 
Services which requested the Committee’s consideration of an application to licence 
premises under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 in light of representations which 
had been received.  The application was made by Mr A W Hewitt and Mrs M P Hewitt, 
trading as Alston Old Hall Farm, for Lowther Barn Café, Beckside Farm, Sandwick, 
Martindale.  A licence had been requested permitting the sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises between the hours of 10am and 4pm daily, extending to 9pm during the hours 
of British Summer Time.

The Licensing Officer addressed the Committee and read out an explanation from 
Environmental Services as to why they had made no representations on the 
application before being questioned by Members and interested parties.

Mr De’Ath addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicants before being 
questioned by Members and other interested parties.

Mr Richard Lockett addressed the Committee on behalf of Kate Robinson who was 
unable to attend before being questioned by the applicant’s representative.

Mrs Jane MacAuliffe addressed the Committee.

Mr Richard Lockett addressed the Committee on behalf of Mr Will Lockett who was 
unable to attend.

Mr Martin Brimmer addressed the Committee on behalf of Martindale Parish Meeting 
before being questioned by the applicant’s agent.

Mr Richard Lockett addressed the Committee.

Mr Martin Brimmer addressed the Committee on behalf of Juliet Wright who was 
unable to attend.

Following withdrawal from the meeting at 10.35am of the Licensing Officers, 
applicants, interested parties, press and public, the Committee considered the matter 
and received legal advice on the options available.

Councillor Mrs J Raine left the meeting at 11.05am.

RESOLVED that the premises licence application be GRANTED permitting the retail sale of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises between the hours of 10am and 4pm daily, 
extending to 9pm during the hours of British Summer Time, subject to the applicable 
mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the operating schedule.

The Licensing officers, applicants, other interested parties, press and public were 
readmitted to the meeting at 11.35am to be advised of the Committee’s decision and 
that they would receive the decision and reasons in writing.



3

Lic/11/9/15 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting 

Members were reminded that no further meeting of the Licensing committee had been 
scheduled.

The meeting closed at 11.38 am

…………………………………………………………………………


